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Silas DEACON (1788-1877)
1 Silas DEACON (1788-1877) [8].

Born 1788, Stalbridge, Dorset, England. Died 1877, Bruton, Somerset.1 It is possible that his estimated age at death was
overstated by ten years. Buried 12 Jun 1877, Bruton, Somerset.
Searches on FamilySearch.org and Ancestry.com failed to produce details of Silas & Elizabeth's marriage.

Sp. Elizabeth DIBBLE (1803?-1888?) [9].
Born 1803 (cal), Stowey, Somerset.2,3 Her estimated age at death suggests her birth year was about 1807 but her age given
an the four censuse 1851to 1881 all suggest her birth year was 1803 or 1804., Died 1888 (app), Wincanton, Somerset.4 Her
age at death appears to have been underestimated.

1.1 Hester DEACON (1824?-1852) [52].
Born 1824 (cal), Stowey, Somerset.5 Died 1852, Westbury, Wiltshire.6

1.2 Silas DEACON (1828?- ) [53].
Born 1828 (cal), Stowey, Somerset.5
Not found in 1861 or subsequent census. There is a death registration for Silas James Deacon in 1856 at
Clifton, Gloucestershire (ref: Dec qtr 1856, Clifton, Vol 6a; page 65).

1.3 Harriett DEACON (1832?- ) [54].
Born 1832 (cal), Stowey, Somerset.5 Marr John KEMP 1870 (app), Westbury, Wiltshire.7
Not found in 1891 or subsequent census. Registration of death not identified in BMD Index.

Sp. John KEMP (1816?-1890?) [526].
Born 1816 (cal), Melksham, Wiltshire.8 Died 1890 (app), Melksham, Wiltshire.9 Age at death may have
been overestimated.

1.3.1 Charles KEMP (1852-bef1908) [527].
Born 1852, Darlaston, Staffordshire.8,10,11 Marr Harriet (KEMP) btw Dec 1875 and Mar
1876, Walsall, Staffordshire.12 Died btw Dec 1907 and Mar 1908, Cheadle,
Staffordshire.13

Not found in 1891 census.
Sp. Harriet (KEMP) (aft1851-1920) [531].

Born btw 1851 and 1855, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.14 Died 1920, West
Bromwich, Staffordshire.15

Not found in 1901 census.
1.3.1.1 Samuel KEMP (1877- ) [532].

Born 1877, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.16,17 Marr Lizzie
HORLEY 1900, West Bromwich, Staffordshire.18

Sp. Lizzie HORLEY (1877?- ) [550].
Born 1877 (cal), Wednesbury, Staffordshire.19

1.3.1.2 Mary Jane KEMP (1879-1962) [533].
Born 1879, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.17,20 Marr Jonathan
EDWARDS 1906, Dudley, Staffordshire.21 Died 1962,
Wolverhampton, Staffordshire.22

Sp. unknown ( - ) [545].
Sp. Jonathan EDWARDS (1882?- ) [547], son of John

EDWARDS (1840- ) [860] and Maria SMITH (1839?- )
[857].
Born 1882 (cal), Tipton, Staffordshire.23,24

1.3.1.3 John KEMP (1884-1969) [534].
Born 17 May 1884, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.25,26,27 Died
1969, Acle, Norfolk.28

1.3.2 Job KEMP (1857-1911) [528].
Born 1857, Darlaston, Staffordshire.8,10,29 Marr Lucy Jane ALLSOP 1885, Walsall,
Staffordshire.30 Died 1911, Walsall, Staffordshire.31

Not found in 1881 census.
Sp. Lucy Jane ALLSOP (1848-1926) [535].

Born 1848, Willinhall, Staffordshire.32 Died 1926, Walsall, Staffordshire.33

Not found in 1881 census.
1.3.2.1 Harry ALLSOP (1867- ) [538].

Born 1867, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.34,35

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.

1 Produced by Family Historian



Descendant Outline 5 Aug 2010

1.3.2.2 Ellen ALLSOP (1874- ) [536].
Born 1874, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.34,36

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.3.2.3 Annie ALLSOP (1875- ) [537].

Born 1875, Darlaston, Walsall, Staffordshire.34,37

1.3.2.4 Melita DUCKHAM (1890- ) [539].
Born 1890, Wednesbury, Staffordshire.32,38

1.3.3 John Parfit KEMP (1865-1890) [529].
Born 1865, Darlaston, Staffordshire.39,40 Died 1890, Walsall, Staffordshire.41

1.4 Eliza DEACON (1834?-1902) [55].
Born 1834 (cal), Stowey, Somerset.5 Died 1902, Newtown, Montgomeryshire.42

Sp. Benjamin HUMPHRIES (1827?-1885) [72].
Born 1827 (cal), Bruton, Somerset.43 Died 1885, Wincanton, Somerset.44

1.4.1 Silas James HUMPHRIES (1858-1938) [73].
Born 1858, Bruton, Somerset.45,46 Marr Mary Ann FORD btw Dec 1882 and Mar 1883,
Wilton, Wiltshire.47 Died 1938, Mere, Wiltshire.48

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.
Sp. Mary Ann FORD (1856-1944) [540].

Born 1856, Teffont Magna, Wiltshire.49,50 Died 1944, Mere, Wiltshire.51

1.4.1.1 Florence M HUMPHRIES (1883?- ) [84].
Born 1883 (cal), Bruton, Somerset.52 Birth registration not identified
in BMD Index. Marr unknown 1910, Fulham.53

Not found in 1911 census.
Sp. unknown ( - ) [605].
1.4.1.2 Madeline K HUMPHRIES (aft1885- ) [85].

Born btw Dec 1885 and Mar 1886, Hindon, Wiltshire.52,54 Marr
Walter H RANGER 1915, Tilbury, Wiltshire.55

Not found in 1901 census.
Sp. Walter H RANGER ( -1917) [88].

Died 1917. Registration of death not found in BMD Index.
1.4.1.3 Sybil Beatrice HUMPHRIES (1887-1963) [86].

Born 1887, Fonthill Gifford, Wiltshire.52,56 Died 1963, Newport,
Monmouthshire, Wales.57

1.4.1.4 Arthur Archibald HUMPHRIES (1890-1945) [82].
Born 1890, Fonthill Gifford, Wiltshire.58,59 Marr Evelyn M DYER
btw Dec 1917 and Mar 1918, Amesbury, Wiltshire.60 Died 1945,
Surrey, England.61

Sp. Evelyn M DYER (1893-1970) [543].
Born 14 Apr 1893.62 Died 1970, Newcastle Upon Tyne,
Northumberland.63

1.4.1.5 Betty HUMPHRIES (1896?- ) [87].
Born 1896 (cal), Hindon, Wiltshire.58 Birth registration not identified
in BMD Index. There is a registration for Elizabeth Humphries born in
Faringdon, Berkshire in 1893-94 (ref: March qtr, Farringdon, Vol 2c;
page 282) but this does not accord with her age as recorded in 1901 &
1911 census. Marr Albert John GANE 1928, Westbury, Wiltshire.64

Sp. Albert John GANE (1896-1980) [544].
Born 2 May 1896, Bradford on Avon, Wiltshire.65,66 Died 1980,
Trowbridge, Wiltshire.67

1.4.1.6 William James HUMPHRIES (1899- ) [83].
Born 1899, Hindon, Wiltshire.58,68

1.4.2 Sidney George HUMPHRIES (1861-1905) [74].
Born 1861, Bruton, Somerset.45,69 Marr Minnie E BARTER 1892, Bath, Avon,
Somerset.70 John Pope had an unsupported record indicating that Sidney George
Humphries married Minnie Barbour at some unknown date. It is possible that the aural
record was distorted! Died 1905, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.71

Sp. Minnie E BARTER (1864?-1952) [89].
Born 1864 (cal), Bath, Avon, Somerset.72 A birth registration for Elizabeth M Barter
has been found in 1866 at Wincanton (ref: Sep qtr, Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 521) It is
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not certain that this refers to Sidney G Humphries spouse. Died 1952, Newport,
Monmouthshire, Wales.73

1.4.2.1 Linda Minnie HUMPHRIES (1894-1980) [565].
Born 27 Jun 1894, Bruton, Somerset.72,74,75 Marr Richard C
CORNELIUS 1920, Cardiff, Glamorgan, Wales.76 Died 1980,
Swansea, Glamorgan, Wales.77

Sp. Richard C CORNELIUS (1897?-1956) [607].
Born 1897 (est). Birth year based on age at death. Died 1956,
Cardiff, Glamorgan, Wales.78

1.4.2.2 Sidney George HUMPHRIES (1895-1979) [566].
Born 27 Oct 1895, Bruton, Somerset.72,79,80 Marr Lilian G
MATHEWS 1928, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.81 Died 1979,
Weston-Super-Mare, Avon.82

Sp. Lilian G MATHEWS (1900-1983) [608].
Born 20 Dec 1900.83 Died 1983, Weston-Super-Mare, Avon.84

1.4.3 Benjamin HUMPHRIES (aft1863- ) [75].
Born btw Dec 1863 and Mar 1864, Bruton, Somerset.45,85 Marr Annie Elizabeth
BARNES 1891, Wincanton, Somerset.86

Not found in 1901 or subsequent census.
Sp. Annie Elizabeth BARNES (1860- ) [90].

Born 1860, Wells, Somerset.87

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.4.4 William Thomas HUMPHRIES (1866-1947) [76].

Born 8 May 1866, Bruton, Somerset.88 As his birth registration was not until the
December quarter of 1866 the date of his birth seems questionable. Marr Rosa Jane
POND 19 Apr 1897, Wincanton, Somerset.89 Died 8 Apr 1947.90

Not found in 1891 census.
Sp. Rosa Jane POND (1871-1952) [91].

Born 1871, Wincanton, Somerset.91,92 Died 1952, Bridgwater, Somerset.93

1.4.4.1 Herbert William HUMPHRIES (1898-1931) [158].
Born 1898, Wincanton, Somerset.94 Marr Winnifred May HANNAM
1926, Wincanton, Somerset.95 Died 1931, Langport, Somersetshire.96

Sp. Winnifred May HANNAM (1900-1996?) [606].
Born 9 Sep 1900, Wincanton, Somerset.97,98 Died 1996 (app), Yeovil,
Somerset.99

1.4.4.2 Gladys Bessie HUMPHRIES (1902-1951) [159].
Born 1902, Wincanton, Somerset.100 Birth year based on age at death.
Marr Arthur Hubert BECKERSON 1927, Shepton Mallet,
Somerset.101 Died 1951, Chippenham, Wiltshire.102

Sp. Arthur Hubert BECKERSON (1896-1977) [558], son of
Arthur R BECKERSON (aft1865-1913) [92] and Fanny
Eliza HUMPHRIES (1869-1923) [77].
Born 2 Oct 1896, Limehouse, London.103,104,105 Died 1977, Yeovil,
Somerset.106

1.4.4.3 Irene HUMPHRIES (1904- ) [160].
Born 1904, Wincanton, Somerset.107

A registration of Marriage has been found for Irene Humphries & John
C Anzani in Cardiff in 1932 but when her death was registered in
March 1990 her birth date was recorded as1 March 1909. This
suggests that this record relates to a different Irene Humphries.

1.4.5 Fanny Eliza HUMPHRIES108 (1869-1923) [77].
Born 1869, Bruton, Somerset.109 Marr Arthur R BECKERSON 1895, London,
Middlesex.110 Died 1923, Limehouse, London.111

The 1911 census records that Fanny had born 7 children of whom ony 4 were living.
Sp. Arthur R BECKERSON (aft1865-1913) [92].

Born btw Dec 1865 and Mar 1866, Paddington, London.103,112,113 Died 1913, Stepney,
London, Middlesex.114

1.4.5.1 Arthur Hubert BECKERSON (1896-1977) [558].
Born 2 Oct 1896, Limehouse, London.103,104,105 Marr Gladys Bessie
HUMPHRIES 1927, Shepton Mallet, Somerset.101 Died 1977, Yeovil,
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Somerset.106

Sp. Gladys Bessie HUMPHRIES (1902-1951) [159], dau. of
William Thomas HUMPHRIES (1866-1947) [76] and
Rosa Jane POND (1871-1952) [91].
Born 1902, Wincanton, Somerset.100 Birth year based on age at death.
Died 1951, Chippenham, Wiltshire.102

1.4.5.2 Charles William BECKERSON (1898-1973) [559].
Born 16 Dec 1898, Limehouse, London.103,115,116 Marr Ethel Dorothy
MURGITROYD 1931, Stepney, London, Middlesex.117 Died 1973,
Worthing, Sussex.118

Sp. Ethel Dorothy MURGITROYD (1891-1973) [610].
Born 10 Jul 1891, Poplar, London, Middlesex.119,120 Died 1973,
Worthing, Sussex.121

1.4.5.3 Elizabeth May BECKERSON (1900?-1901) [560].
Born Nov 1900 (cal), Limehouse, London.103,122 Died 1901, London,
Middlesex.123

1.4.5.4 Henry George BECKERSON124 (1902-1902) [564].
Born 1902, London, Middlesex. Died 1902, London, Middlesex.125

1.4.5.5 Robert Edward BECKERSON (1903-1904) [563].
Born 1903, London, Middlesex.126 Died 1904, London, Middlesex.127

1.4.5.6 Evangeline (Eva) E BECKERSON (1904-1923) [561].
Born 1904, Limehouse, London.113,128 Died 1923, Chelsea, london.129

1.4.5.7 Henry Robert BECKERSON (1909-1982) [562].
Born 1909, Limehouse, London.113,130 Died 1982, Hackney,
London.131

1.4.6 Elizabeth Ann HUMPHRIES132 (1872-1883) [78].
Born 1872, Bruton, Somerset.132 Died 1883, Chippenham, Wiltshire.133

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.
1.4.7 Mary HUMPHRIES (1875-1892) [79].

Born 1875, Bruton, Somerset.134 Died 1892, Axbridge, Somersetshire.135

Not found in 1891 census.
1.4.8 Harriett HUMPHRIES (1877-1931) [80].

Born 1877, Bruton, Somerset.136 Marr John BUDGEN 1901, Sherborne, Dorset.137

Died 1931, Perth, Western Australia. Record of death not found in database at W A
Dept of Attorney General.

Sp. John BUDGEN (aft1878- ) [93].
Born btw Dec 1878 and Mar 1879, Wincanton, Somerset.138,139

1.4.8.1 Thomas Humphrey BUDGEN (1902- ) [567].
Born 1902, Wincanton, Somerset.138,140

1.4.8.2 John Clifford BUDGEN (1906-1992) [568].
Born 14 Feb 1906, Wincanton, Somerset.138,141,142 Died Aug 1992,
Huntingdon, Huntingdonshire.143

1.4.9 Eliza HUMPHRIES144 (1879-1974) [81].
Born 27 Aug 1879, Bruton, Somerset.144,145 Marr Henry James AUST 1914,
Chippenham, Wiltshire.146 Died 19 May 1974, Chippenham, Wiltshire.147

Sp. Henry James AUST (1885-1948) [94].
Born 1885, Colerne, Wiltshire, England.148 Died 19 May 1948, Chippenham,
Wiltshire.149

1.5 Thomas DEACON (1838-bef1891) [56].
Born 1838, Bruton,Wincanton, Somerset.150,151 Marr Martha JONES 1867, Pontypool, Monmouthshire,
Wales.152 Died btw 1881 and 1891. Record of death not identified in BMD Index; at the 1891 census
Martha Deacon is described as "widow".
Not found in 1891 or 1901 census.

Sp. Martha JONES (1846?-bef1911) [60].
Born 1846 (cal), Breconshire.153 Birth registration not identified in BMD Index. Died btw Dec 1910 and
Mar 1911, Swansea, Glamorgan, Wales.154

Not found in 1911 census.
1.5.1 Silas DEACON155 (1871-1952) [61].

Born btw Sep 1871 and Dec 1871, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.156 Marr
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Mary REES 1893, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.157 Died 1952, Pontypridd,
Glamorganshire.158

Sp. Mary REES (1872-1958) [569].
Born 1872, Talywain, Monmouthshire.159,160 Birth registrstion not identified in BMD
Index. Died 1958, Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.161

1911 census records that Mary had given birth to 9 children of whom 8 were still living.
1.5.1.1 Walter DEACON (1896-1973) [571].

Born 1896, Talywain, Monmouthshire.159,162 Died 1973, Bingham,
Nottinghamshire.163

1.5.1.2 Silas DEACON (1898-1979) [570].
Born 7 Aug 1898, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.159,164,165,166 Died
1979, Methyr Tydfil, Mid-Glamorgan.167

1.5.1.3 Tom DEACON (1901- ) [572].
Born 1901, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.165,168

1.5.1.4 Martha Maria DEACON (1905-1991) [573].
Born 14 Apr 1905, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.165,169,170 Marr John
RICHARDS 1928, Methyr Tydfil, Glamorganshire.171 Died Feb 1991,
Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.172

Sp. John RICHARDS ( - ) [870].
1.5.1.5 Sarah Ann DEACON (1907-1996) [574].

Born 6 Mar 1907, Llanhilleth, Monmouthshire.165,173,174 Marr Harry
EDMUNDS 1935, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.175 Died Dec
1996, Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.176

Sp. Harry EDMUNDS ( - ) [871].
1.5.1.6 Mary Ann DEACON (1909-2000) [575].

Born 5 Mar 1909, Llanhilleth, Monmouthshire.165,177,178 Marr Arthur J
SUGG 1942, Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.179 Died Jan 2000, Yeovil,
Somerset.180

Sp. Arthur J SUGG ( - ) [872].
1.5.1.7 Wilfred Rees DEACON (1911-1917) [576].

Born Mar 1911, Llanhilleth, Monmouthshire.165,181 Died 1917,
Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.182

1.5.2 Ebenezer DEACON (aft1872-1959) [62].
Born btw Dec 1872 and Mar 1873, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.183 Marr
Annie STONE 1900, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.184 Died 1959, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.185

Sp. Annie STONE (1878?-1965) [577].
Born 1878 (cal), Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.159 Died 1965, Newport, Gwent,
Wales.186

1.5.2.1 Edith DEACON (1900- ) [578].
Born Nov 1900, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.159,187 Marr William G
HILLIER 1925, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.188

Sp. William G HILLIER ( - ) [874].
1.5.2.2 Eunice May DEACON189 (1907-2002) [579].

Born 17 Sep 1907, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.190,191,192

Marr William K PRITCHARD 1946, Pontypool, Monmouthshire,
Wales.193 Died Jul 2002, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.194

Sp. William K PRITCHARD ( - ) [873].
1.5.3 Thomas DEACON (aft1874-1963) [63].

Born btw Dec 1874 and Mar 1875, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.195 Marr
Alma Jane LLOYD 1900, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.196 Died 1963, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.197

Sp. Alma Jane LLOYD (1879-1951) [580].
Born 1879, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire.198,199 Died 1951, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.200

1.5.3.1 Doris Kate DEACON (1901-1975) [581].
Born 1901, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.201,202 Died 1975, Bristol,
Avon, England.203

1.5.3.2 Beryl Irene DEACON (1903- ) [582].
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Born 1903, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.201,204 Marr Christmas J
HUGHES 1935, Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.205

Sp. Christmas J HUGHES ( - ) [875].
1.5.3.3 Eva May DEACON (1905- ) [583].

Born 1905, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.201,206

1.5.3.4 Alma Jane DEACON (1907-1993) [584].
Born 11 Sep 1907, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.201,207,208 Marr
Herbert L HANDY 1934, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.209 Died
Oct 1993, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.210

Sp. Herbert L HANDY ( - ) [876].
1.5.3.5 Annie M DEACON (1911- ) [585].

Born 1911, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.201,211 Marr Richard
BARRETT 1931, Neath, Glamorgan.212

Sp. Richard BARRETT ( - ) [877].
1.5.4 Martha Maria DEACON (aft1877- ) [530].

Born btw Dec 1877 and Mar 1878, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.213

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.5.5 William Frederick DEACON (1881?-1959) [64].

Born Jan 1881 (cal), Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.214,215 Marr Leah Louisa
COLEMAN 1902, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.216 Died 1959, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.217

Not found in 1911 census.
Sp. Leah Louisa COLEMAN (1881-1946) [66].

Born 1881, Trevethin, Pontypool, Monmouthshire.218,219 Died 1946, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.220

1.5.5.1 Wilfred DEACON (1903- ) [67].
Born 7 Sep 1903, Trevethin, Pontypool, Monmouthshire.218,221,222

Marr Effie DEAN 9 Apr 1928, Newport Market, Monmoutshire,
Wales.223,224

Sp. Effie DEAN ( - ) [70].
1.5.5.2 Jessie May DEACON (1905-1978) [69].

Born 9 Nov 1905, Trevethin, Pontypool, Monmouthshire.218,225,226

Marr Thomas B HAYWARD 1927, Pontypool, Monmouthshire,
Wales.227 Died 1978, Newport, Gwent, Wales.228

Sp. Thomas B HAYWARD ( - ) [586].
1.5.5.3 Clifford DEACON (1909-1997) [68].

Born 7 Mar 1909, Trevethin, Pontypool, Monmouthshire.218,229,230

Marr Marjorie V E HUTCHINGS 1936, Caerleon, Monmouthshire,
Wales.231 Died Oct 1997, Torfaen, Gwent.232

Sp. Marjorie V E HUTCHINGS (1912-1987) [71].
Born 25 Apr 1912, Stepney, London, Middlesex.233,234 Died Feb
1987, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.235

1.5.6 Pattie DEACON ( - ) [65].
Not identified in census returns or BMD Index.

1.6 Charlotte DEACON (1840?-1931) [7].
Born Sep 1840 (cal), Bruton, Somerset.2,3 Marr unknown 1861. Marr Henry SMITHWICK 24 Dec 1863,
Bruton, Somerset.236 Died 1931, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.237

Sp. unknown ( - ) [32].
1.6.1 James Thomas DEACON (1862-1946) [4].

Born 21 Mar 1862, Bruton, Somerset.238 Silver Street. Birth registered as Silas James
Deacon, father's name and occupation not stated. Marr Eliza HUNT 14 Mar 1889,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.239 The Tabernacle. Died 23 Jul 1946,
Dulwich, South Australia. 3 Hillview Street. Cause: Carcinoma of Lung; Carcinoma of
Stomach.  Birthplace was recorded as Wales, GB.
No father is given on his birth certificate, hence we assume that James' mother was
unmarried at the time of his birth. James was brought up by his grandmother Betty
Deacon (Dibble) in Bruton, SOM, ENG when his mother married Henry Smithwick &
moved to Trevethin, MON, WAL. Although he was known by the names James Thomas
in later life & on his death certificate, his birth certificate gives Silas James and his
marriage certificate gives James Thomas Silas. Another discrepancy relates to the year
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of birth which is given as 1862 on the birth certificate. However the implied year of
birth from the 1881 & 1901 censuses & the marriage & death certificates is 1860. We
assume that the discrepancies arose as a result of his separation from his mother at an
early age or the birth was registered late.

Sp. Eliza HUNT (1867-1958) [5], dau. of Jehu HUNT (1834-1911) [10] and
Maria KEMP (1835-1925) [11].
Born 9 Mar 1867, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.240 Died 17 Jan 1958,
Dulwich, South Australia. Buried 20 Jan 1958, Pasadena, South Australia. Centennial
Park Cemetery.

1.6.1.1 Maria Frances DEACON (1889-1944) [44].
Born 25 Nov 1889, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.241,242 Marr Edwin Henry PEAKE 25 Oct 1911. Died 4 Jul
1944, South Australia.

Sp. Edwin Henry PEAKE (1884-1948) [47], son of Archibald
Henry PEAKE ( - ) [587] and Annie THOMAS ( - )
[588].
Born 1 Jul 1884. Died 15 Jan 1948.

1.6.1.2 Edward DEACON (1891-1916) [45].
Born 15 Jul 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.243

Died 4 Aug 1916, Ypres, Belgium. Cause: Killed in Action.  Enlisted
in AIF 19 Jul 1915. Embarked from Mitcham Camp at Colonel Light
Gardens. Rank: Pte in 27th Battalion. Killed in action 4 Aug 1916 at
Ypres.

1.6.1.3 Freda Winifred DEACON (1898-1994) [46].
Born 5 Jan 1898, Brixton, London.244 Marr John William LANG 20
Jan 1923, Adelaide, South Australia. Maughan Church, Franklin
Street. Died 12 Jun 1994, Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. John William LANG (1897-1978) [50], son of John LANG
( - ) [589] and Pamela Emma DAVIS ( - ) [590].
Born 28 Apr 1897. Died 14 Apr 1978.

1.6.1.4 James Hunt DEACON (1901-1968) [2].
Born 9 Feb 1901, Charlton, London, England.245 71 Victoria Road.
Marr Dulcie Fay BENGER 19 Jan 1932, Magill, South Australia. St
George's Church. Died 18 Jul 1968, Hawthorn, South Australia. 41
Devonshire Street.

Sp. Dulcie Fay BENGER (1903-1970) [3], dau. of Walter
James BENGER (1875-1917) [6] and Lillian Frances
TERRELL (1876-1910) [16].
Born 1 Sep 1903, Maylands, South Australia. Died 7 Jan 1970,
Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. Henry SMITHWICK (1839- ) [33], son of John SMITHWICK ( - ) [30].
Born Q4 1839, Bruton, Somerset.246

Not found in 1841, 1851 or 1861 census.
1.6.2 Eliza Mary SMITHWICK (1864-1902) [143].

Born 1864, Bruton, Somerset.247 Marr Richard W MARSHALLSAY 1889, Newport,
Monmouthshire, Wales.248 Marr George JONES 1895, Pontypool, Monmouthshire,
Wales.249 Died 1902, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.250 Not found in 1911
census, death in 1902 is likely.
Not found in1881 census.

Sp. Richard W MARSHALLSAY (1865?-1892) [144].
Born 1865 (cal), Weymouth.251 Died 1892, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.252

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.6.2.1 William Herbert MARSHALLSAY (1890-1965) [541].

Born 1890, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.253,254 Died 1965,
Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.255

Not found in 1911 census.
Sp. George JONES (1861?-1908) [145].

Born 1861 (cal), Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.256 Died 1908, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.257 Not found in 1911 census; based on approximate age this
death registration in 1908 seems probable.
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1.6.2.2 Thomas George JONES (1895- ) [611].
Born 1895, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.256,258

1.6.2.3 Annie L JONES (1896- ) [542].
Born 1896, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.259,260

1.6.2.4 A P JONES (1898?- ) [612].
Born 1898 (cal), Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.256

A P's birth registration has not been identified in the BMD Index.
1.6.2.5 F C JONES (1900?- ) [613].

Born Sep 1900 (cal), Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.256

1.6.3 Henry John SMITHWICK (1866-1942) [146].
Born 1866, Bruton, Somerset.261 Marr Mary J JOHNSON 1931, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.262 Died 1942, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.263

Sp. Mary J JOHNSON (1860?-1941) [147].
Born 1860 (est), Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.264 Died 1941, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.265

1.6.4 Sarah Ann SMITHWICK (1868-aft1950) [148].
Born 1868, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.266 Marr James CROSS 18 Oct 1890,
Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.267 Died aft 1950.
Not found in 1891 census. In the 1911 census it is recorded that Sarah had born 8
children, all living.

Sp. James CROSS (1866-aft1950) [149].
Born 1866, Shabbington, Buckinghamshire.268 Registration of birth not identified in
BMD Index. Died aft 1950.

1.6.4.1 Annie Amelia CROSS (1891- ) [591].
Born 1891, Talywain, Monmouthshire.269,270

1.6.4.2 James H CROSS (aft1892- ) [592].
Born btw Dec 1892 and Mar 1893, Watford, Hertfordshire.269,271

1.6.4.3 Percy Olave CROSS (1894-1970) [593].
Born 10 Dec 1894, Watford, Hertfordshire.269,272,273 Marr Mabel E
COLEMAN 1923, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.274 Died 1970,
Newport, Gwent, Wales.273

Sp. Mabel E COLEMAN ( - ) [878].
1.6.4.4 Walter Charles CROSS (1896-1975) [594].

Born 28 Aug 1896, Watford, Hertfordshire.269,275,276 Marr Sarah E W
GULLICK 1924, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.277 Died 1975,
Dover, Kent.278

Sp. Sarah E W GULLICK ( - ) [879].
1.6.4.5 Ellen Maud CROSS (1902-1981) [595].

Born 3 Aug 1902, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.279,280,281 Marr
Albert SWEETING 1924, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.282 Died
1981, Pontypool, Gwent, Wales.283

Sp. Albert SWEETING ( - ) [880].
1.6.4.6 Charlotte Jane CROSS (1905-1980) [596].

Born 26 Oct 1905, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.279,284,285

Marr William C HARDS 1929, Newport Market, Monmouthshire,
Wales.286 Died 1980, Newport, Gwent, Wales.287

Sp. William C HARDS ( - ) [881].
1.6.4.7 Elizabeth Ann CROSS (1907- ) [597].

Born 1907, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.279,288

It is probable that Elizabeth married but her marriage date has not
been identified in the BMD Index; there are numerous entries for
Elizabeth A Cross, including several in Pontypool and Bedwelty.

1.6.4.8 Gladys May CROSS (1910-1996) [598].
Born 29 Jul 1910, Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.279,289,290 Marr
Frederick J DARK 1933, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.291 Died
Mar 1996, Wolverhampton, West Midlands.292

Sp. Frederick J DARK ( - ) [882].
1.6.5 Agnes SMITHWICK (1870-1937) [150].

Born 1870, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.293 Marr Frederick Alan YOUNG 1906,
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Hartley Wintney, Hampshire.294 Died 1937, Reading, Berkshire.295

Not found in 1901 census.
Sp. Frederick Alan YOUNG (1874-1932) [151].

Born 1874, Christchurch, Hants.296,297 Died 1932, Wokingham, Berkshire.298

1.6.5.1 Winifred YOUNG (1907?- ) [599].
Born 1907 (cal), Finchampstead, Berkshire.299,300

It is probable that Winifred married but this has not been identified in
the BMD Index; there are numerous entries for Winfred Young.

1.6.6 Frederick SMITHWICK (1874-1955) [152].
Born 1874, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.301 Marr Elizabeth WILLIAMS 1902,
Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.302 Died 1955, Pontypool, Monmouthshire,
Wales.303

Sp. Elizabeth WILLIAMS (1880?-1963) [600].
Born 1880 (cal), Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.304 Birth registration not
identified in BMD Index. Died 1963, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.305

1.6.6.1 William Henry SMITHWICK (aft1902-1966) [601].
Born btw Dec 1902 and Mar 1903, Garndiffaith,
Monmouthshire.306,307 Died 1966, Newport, Gwent, Wales.308

1.6.6.2 Frederick Charles SMITHWICK (1908-1979) [602].
Born 6 Mar 1908, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.306,309,310 Marr Louie
WATKINS 1933, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.311 Died 1979,
Pontypool, Gwent, Wales.312

Sp. Louie WATKINS ( - ) [884].
1.6.6.3 Everard Edward SMITHWICK (1909-1976) [603].

Born 16 Jul 1909, Garndiffaith, Monmouthshire.306,313,314 Marr Eva
RIDDINGTON 1939, Edmonton, London, Middlesex.315 Died 1976,
Pontypool, Gwent, Wales.316

Sp. Eva RIDDINGTON ( - ) [883].
1.6.7 William SMITHWICK (1876-1889) [155].

Born 1876, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.317 Died 1889, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.

1.6.8 George SMITHWICK (1878-1882) [156].
Born 1878, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.318 Died 1882, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.319

1.6.9 Charles SMITHWICK (1880-1907) [157].
Born Aug 1880, Trevethin, Monmouthshire, Wales.320,321 Died 1907, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.322

1.6.10 Ellen Amelia SMITHWICK (1884?-1957) [153].
Born 1884 (cal), Abersychan, Monmouthshire, Wales.253 Marr George Augustus
BARRETT 1908, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.323 Died 1957, Pontypool,
Monmouthshire, Wales.324

Sp. George Augustus BARRETT (aft1885-1957) [154].
Born btw Dec 1885 and Mar 1886, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.325,326 Died 1957,
Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.327

1.6.10.1 Clarice BARRETT (1910-1977) [604].
Born 6 Jun 1910, Newport, Monmouthshire, Wales.325,328,329 Marr
James A WALKER 1932, Pontypool, Monmouthshire, Wales.330 Died
1977, Pontypool, Gwent, Wales.331

Sp. James A WALKER ( - ) [885].
1.7 William Frederick DEACON (1845-1878?) [57].

Born 1845, Somerset.5,332 Died 1878 (app), Herefordshire.333

1.8 Arthur DEACON ( - ) [58].
Birth not identified in BMD Index or FamilySearch.org; not found with family in any census between
1841 and 1881.

1.9 Caroline DEACON ( - ) [59].
Marr Henry SMETHWICK 1863.
 No record of birth has been identified in the BMD Index or FamilySearch.org; It sems probable that
Caroline's name has been confused with that of Charlotte; No record has been found of a marriage
between Caroline Deacon & Henry Smethwick.
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Sp. Henry SMETHWICK ( - ) [142].

Sources

1. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 353.  Cit. Date: Q2 1877.
2. "Census Return".  HO107/934/3; Folio 32; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
3. Ibid.  HO107/1931; Folio 689; Page 25.
4. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 368.  Cit. Date: Q1 1888.
5. "Census Return".  HO107/1931; Folio 689; Page 25.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
6. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Westbury, Vol 5a; page 98.  Cit. Date: Q4 1852.

Indexed as Esther Deacon
7. Ibid.  Westbury, Vol 5a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q1 1870.
8. "Census Return".  RG9/2010; Folio 62; Page 31.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
9. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Melksham, Vol 5a; page 85.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.
10. "Census Return".  RG10/2956; Folio 104; Page 11.
11. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 455.  Cit. Date: Q2 1852.
12. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 741.  Cit. Date: Q1 1876.

It is unclear from the BMD Index whether Harriet's maiden name was Baker or Lee. Only one Harriet Lee
born in Staffordshire within 5 years of 1853 was found in the 1871 census; her age was given as 13 so she is
not likely to have married at the end of 1875 or early 1876. It is probable that Charles Kemp married one of
the several Harriet Baker females listed in the 1871 census.

13. Ibid.  Cheadle, Vol6b; page 242.  Cit. Date: Q1 1908.
14. "Census Return".  RG11/2819; Folio 114; Page 28.
15. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  West Bromwich, Vol 6b; page 714.  Cit. Date: Q3 1920.
16. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 658.  Cit. Date: Q3 1877.
17. "Census Return".  RG11/2819; Folio 114; Page 28.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
18. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  West Bromwich, Vol 6b; Page 1460.  Cit. Date: Q2 1900.
19. "Census Return".  RG13/2692; Folio 141; Page 17.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
20. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Walsall, Vol 6b; 685.  Cit. Date: Q2 1879.
21. Ibid.  Dudley, Vol 6c; page 150.  Cit. Date: Q4 1906.
22. Ibid.  Wolverhampton, Vol 9b; page 1136.  Cit. Date: Q1 1962.
23. "Census Return".  RG14/17386 RD372 SD2 ED14 SN78.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
24. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dudley, Vol 6c; page 38.  Cit. Date: Q1 1883.
25. Ibid.  Walsall,Vol 6b; page 717.  Cit. Date: Q2 1884.
26. "Census Return".  RG12/2246; Folio 140a; Page 22.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
27. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Acle, Vol 4b; page 1145.  Cit. Date: Q2 1969.

Birth date given at death.
28. Ibid.  Acle, Vol 4b; page 1145.  Cit. Date: Q2 1969.
29. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 505.  Cit. Date: Q2 1857.
30. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 953.  Cit. Date: Q4 1885.
31. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 899.  Cit. Date: Q3 1911.
32. "Census Return".  RG13/2692; Folio 120; Page 10.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
33. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 813.  Cit. Date: Q1 1926.
34. "Census Return".  RG12/2246; Folio 136; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
35. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Ashbourne, Vol 7b; page 477.  Cit. Date: Q3 1867.
36. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 685.  Cit. Date: Q1 1874.
37. Ibid.  Stoke Upon Trent, Vol 6b; page 183.  Cit. Date: Q3 1875.
38. Ibid.  West Bromwich, Vol 6b; page 860.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.
39. "Census Return".  RG10/2956; Folio 104; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
40. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 536.  Cit. Date: Q4 1865.
41. Ibid.  Walsall, Vol 6b; page 362.  Cit. Date: Q3 1890.
42. Ibid.  Newtown, Vol 11b; page 129.  Cit. Date: Q4 1902.
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43. "Census Return".  RG11/2399; Folio 33; Page 13.
44. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 346.  Cit. Date: Q2 1885.
45. "Census Return".  RG11/2399; Folio 33; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
46. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 547.  Cit. Date: Q3 1858.
47. Ibid.  Wilton, Vol 5a; page 303.  Cit. Date: Q1 1883.
48. Ibid.  Mere, Vol 5a; page 210.  Cit. Date: Q2 1938.
49. "Census Return".  RG12/1626; Folio 23; Page 11.
50. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Tisbury, Vol 5a; page 209.  Cit. Date: Q4 1856.
51. Ibid.  Mere, Vol 5a; page 201.  Cit. Date: Q3 1944.
52. "Census Return".  RG12/1626; Folio 23; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
53. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Fulham, Vol 1a; page 756.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.

The name of her spouse has not been found in the BMD Index.
54. Ibid.  Tisbury, Vol 5a; page 224.  Cit. Date: Q1 1886.
55. Ibid.  Tisbury, Vol 5a; page 553.  Cit. Date: Q3 1915.
56. Ibid.  Tisbury, Vol 5a; page 206.  Cit. Date: Q4 1887.
57. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 8c; page 248.  Cit. Date: Q1 1963.

Indexed as Beatrice S Humphries.
58. "Census Return".  RG13/1962; Folio 10; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
59. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 133.  Cit. Date: Q3 1890.

This may not be the correct registration but it is the only one found with a match for name and year.
60. Ibid.  Cit. Date: "Maesbury, Vol 5a; page 331".

Indexed as Arthur A Humphries & Evelyn M Dyer
61. Ibid.  Surrey North Western, Vol 2a; page 496.  Cit. Date: Q4 1945.
62. Ibid.  Newcastle Upon Tyne, Vol 9b; page 782.  Cit. Date: Q2 1970.

Birth date recorded at death.
63. Ibid.  Newcastle Upon Tyne, Vol 9b; page 782.  Cit. Date: Q2 1970.

Indexed as Evelyn May Humphries.
64. Ibid.  Westbury, Vol 5a; page 327.  Cit. Date: Q2 1928.

Indexed as Bessie G Humphries & Albert J Gane
65. Ibid.  Bradford on Avon, Vol 5a; page 134.  Cit. Date: Q2 1896.
66. Ibid.  Trowbridge, Vol 23; page 2069.  Cit. Date: Q3 1980.

Birth date recorded at death.
67. Ibid.  Trowbridge, Vol 23; page 2069.  Cit. Date: Q3 1980.
68. Ibid.  Tisbury, Vol 5a; page 210.  Cit. Date: Q2 1899.
69. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 557.  Cit. Date: Q3 1861.
70. Ibid.  bath, Vol 5c; page 1107.  Cit. Date: Q2 1892.
71. Ibid.  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 135.  Cit. Date: Q2 1905.
72. "Census Return".  RG13/4962; Folio 46; Page 40.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
73. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Newport, Vol 8c; page 108.  Cit. Date: Q1 1952.
74. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c;age 424.  Cit. Date: Q3 1894.
75. Ibid.  Swansea, Vol 27; page 2071.  Cit. Date: Q2 1980.

Birth date recorded at death.
76. Ibid.  Cardiff, Vol 11a; page 876.  Cit. Date: Q3 1920.
77. Ibid.  Swansea, Vol 27; page 2071.  Cit. Date: Q2 1980.
78. Ibid.  Cardiff, Vol 8b; page 224.  Cit. Date: Q1 1956.
79. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 407.  Cit. Date: Q4 1895.
80. Ibid.  Weston-Super-Mare, Vol 22; page 1217.  Cit. Date: Q3 1979.

Birth date recorded at death.
81. Ibid.  Newport Market, Vol 11a; page 592.  Cit. Date: Q2 1928.
82. Ibid.  Weston-Super-Mare, Vol 22; page 1217.  Cit. Date: Q3 1979.

Indexed as George Humphries.
83. Ibid.  Weston-Super-Mare, Vol 22; page 1153.  Cit. Date: Q4 1983.
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Birth date recorded at death.
84. Ibid.  Weston-Super-Mare, Vol 22; page 1153.  Cit. Date: Q4 1983.
85. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 615.  Cit. Date: Q1 1864.
86. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 813.  Cit. Date: Q4 1891.
87. Ibid.  Wells, Vol 5c; page 652.  Cit. Date: Q1 1860.
88. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 509.  Cit. Date: Q4 1866.

Indexed as William T Humphries.
89. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 813.  Cit. Date: Q2 1897.
90. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 7c; page 329.  Cit. Date: Q2 1947.
91. "Census Return".  RG13/2306; Folio 63; Page 13.
92. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 510.  Cit. Date: Q2 1871.
93. Ibid.  Bridgwater, Vol 7c; page 100.  Cit. Date: Q1 1952.
94. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 415.  Cit. Date: Q2 1898.
95. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 869.  Cit. Date: Q4 1926.
96. Ibid.  Langport, Vol 5c; page 394.  Cit. Date: Q4 1931.
97. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 384.  Cit. Date: Q4 1900.
98. Ibid.  Yeovil, Register 17B Dist & Subdist 7262 Entry 215.  Cit. Date: January 1997.

Birth date recorded at death.
99. Ibid.  Yeovil, Register 17B Dist & Subdist 7262 Entry 215.  Cit. Date: January 1997.
100. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 366.  Cit. Date: Q1 1902.
101. Ibid.  Shepton Mallet, Vol 5c; page 669.  Cit. Date: Q1 1927.
102. Ibid.  Chippenham, Vol 7c; page 377.  Cit. Date: Q4 1951.
103. "Census Return".  RG13/322; Folio 16; Page 24.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
104. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 424.  Cit. Date: Q4 1896.
105. Ibid.  Yeovil, Vol 23; page 1529.  Cit. Date: Q4 1977.

Birth date recorded at death
106. Ibid.  Yeovil, Vol 23; page 1529.  Cit. Date: Q4 1977.
107. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 369.  Cit. Date: Q2 1904.
108. Ibid.  Wicanton, Vol 5c; page 517.  Cit. Date: Q3 1869.
109. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 517.  Cit. Date: Q3 1869.
110. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 650.  Cit. Date: Q4 1895.
111. Ibid.  Limehouse, Vol 1c; page 308.  Cit. Date: Q1 1923.
112. Ibid.  Kensington,Vol 1a; page 17.  Cit. Date: Q1 1866.
113. "Census Return".  RG14/1566 SD2 ED19 SN185.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
114. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 362.  Cit. Date: Q2 1913.
115. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 419.  Cit. Date: Q1 1899.
116. Ibid.  Worthing, Vol 5h; page 2321.  Cit. Date: Q2 1973.

Birth date recorded at death.
117. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 380.  Cit. Date: Q2 1931.
118. Ibid.  Worthing, Vol 5h; page 2321.  Cit. Date: Q2 1973.
119. Ibid.  Poplar, Vol 1c; page 559.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
120. Ibid.  Worthing, Vol 5h; page 2176.  Cit. Date: Q3 1973.

Birth date recorded at death.
121. Ibid.  Worthing, Vol 5h; page 2176.  Cit. Date: Q3 1973.
122. Ibid.  epney, Vol 1c; page 392a.  Cit. Date: Q4 1900.
123. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 249.  Cit. Date: Q2 1901.

Indexed as Elizabeth Mary Beckerson
124. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 390.  Cit. Date: Q3 1902.
125. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1b; page 272.  Cit. Date: Q4 1902.
126. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 415.  Cit. Date: Q2 1903.
127. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 269.  Cit. Date: Q1 1904.
128. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 391.  Cit. Date: Q3 1904.
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129. Ibid.  Chelsea, Vol 1a; page 322.  Cit. Date: Q3 1923.
130. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 365.  Cit. Date: Q2 1909.
131. Ibid.  Hackney, Vol 12; page 1435.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.

The Death Index indicates that date of birth was 3 May 1910 but there appears to be only one birth
registration in the name of Henry Robert Beckerson and that was in Limehouse, London in the June quarter
of 1909. It is probable that the informant at his death was mistaken as to the year of birth.

132. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 549.  Cit. Date: Q2 1872.
133. Ibid.  Chippenham, Vol 5a; page 51.  Cit. Date: Q2 1883.

Indexed as Eliza Humphries.
134. Ibid.  Axbridge, Vol 5c; page 588.  Cit. Date: Q2 1875.

All the other children in this family were registered at Wincanton.
135. Ibid.  Axbridge, Vol 5c; page 306.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.

Indexed as Ellen Mary Humphries.
136. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 504.  Cit. Date: Q2 1877.
137. Ibid.  Sherborne, Vol 5a; page 795.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
138. "Census Return".  RG14/14446 SD3 ED9 SN52.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
139. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 489.  Cit. Date: Q1 1879.
140. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 370.  Cit. Date: Q2 1902.

Indexed as Thomas H Budgeon
141. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 365.  Cit. Date: Q1 1906.
142. Ibid.  Huntingdon, Vol 9; page 936.  Cit. Date: August 1992.

Birth date recorded at death.
143. Ibid.  Huntingdon, Vol 9; page 936.  Cit. Date: August 1992.

Indexed as Clifford John Budgen
144. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 449.  Cit. Date: Q4 1879.
145. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 23; page 1749.  Cit. Date: Q2 1974.

Birth date recorded at death
146. Ibid.  Chippenham, Vol 5a; page 155.  Cit. Date: Q4 1914.
147. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 23; page 1749.  Cit. Date: Q2 1974.
148. Ibid.  Chippenham, Vol 5a; page 21.  Cit. Date: Q1 1885.
149. Ibid.  Chippenham, Vol 7c; page 318.  Cit. Date: Q2 1948.
150. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 10; page 492.  Cit. Date: Q2 1838.
151. "Census Return".  HO107/1931; Folio 686; Page 19.
152. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 156.  Cit. Date: Q3 1867.
153. "Census Return".  RG10/5325; Folio 25; Page 16.
154. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Swansea, Vol 11a; page 603.  Cit. Date: Q1 1911.

Indexed as Mary Deacon
155. "Census Return".  Rg10/2427; Folio 36; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 1871.
156. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 100.  Cit. Date: Q4 1871.
157. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q3 1893.
158. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 8b; page 507.  Cit. Date: Q1 1952.
159. "Census Return".  RG13/4946; Folio 110; Page 21.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
160. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 146.  Cit. Date: Q4 1872.
161. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 8b; page 470.  Cit. Date: Q4 1958.
162. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 154.  Cit. Date: Q2 1896.
163. Ibid.  Bingham, Vol 3c; page 309.  Cit. Date: Q1 1973.
164. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 167.  Cit. Date: Q3 1898.
165. "Census Return".  RG14/31894 SD1 ED5 SN108.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
166. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Methyr Tydfil, Vol 27; page 0407.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.

Birth date recorded at death.
167. Ibid.  Methyr Tydfil, Vol 27; page 0407.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.
168. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 144.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
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169. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 189.  Cit. Date: Q2 1905.
170. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 27; page 1057.  Cit. Date: February 1991.

Birth date recorded at death.
171. Ibid.  Methyr Tydfil, Vol 11a; page 1529.  Cit. Date: Q2 1928.

Indexed as Martha m Deacon & John Richards
172. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 27; page 1057.  Cit. Date: February 1991.
173. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 171.  Cit. Date: Q2 1907.
174. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Register 77A Dist & Subdist 8621 Entry 65.  Cit. Date: December 1996.

Birth date recorded at death
175. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 1075.  Cit. Date: Q3 1935.

Indexed as Sarah A Deacon & Harry Edmunds
176. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Register 77A Dist & Subdist 8621 Entry 65.  Cit. Date: December 1996.
177. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 181.  Cit. Date: Q2 1909.

Indexed as Mary Deacon.
178. Ibid.  Yeovil, Register B12  Dist & Subdist 7263B  Entry 96.  Cit. Date: January 2000.

Birth date recorded at death.
179. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 11a; page 1080.  Cit. Date: Q3 1942.

Indexed as Mary Deacon & Arthur J Sugg.
180. Ibid.  Yeovil, Register B12  Dist & Subdist 7263B  Entry 96.  Cit. Date: January 2000.
181. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 170.  Cit. Date: Q2 1911.

Indexed as Wilfred R Deacon.
182. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 131.  Cit. Date: Q3 1917.
183. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 133.  Cit. Date: Q1 1873.
184. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 213.  Cit. Date: Q1 1900.
185. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 235.  Cit. Date: Q4 1959.
186. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 8c; page 157.  Cit. Date: Q4 1965.
187. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 154.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
188. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 359.  Cit. Date: Q4 1925.
189. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a;p page 169.  Cit. Date: Q4 1907.
190. "Census Return".  RG14/31917 SD2 ED22 SN133.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
191. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 169.  Cit. Date: Q4 1907.
192. Ibid.  Newport, Register C90C  Dist & Subdist 8361C  Entry 56.  Cit. Date: July 2002.

Birth date recorded at death
193. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 708.  Cit. Date: Q4 1946.
194. Ibid.  Newport, Register C90C  Dist & Subdist 8361C  Entry 56.  Cit. Date: July 2002.
195. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 125.  Cit. Date: Q1 1875.

Indexed as Tom Deacon
196. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 298.  Cit. Date: Q4 1900.
197. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 369.  Cit. Date: Q1 1963.

Indexed as Tom Deacon.
198. "Census Return".  RG13/4946; Folio 104; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
199. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Abergavenny, Vol 11a; page 65.  Cit. Date: Q4 1879.
200. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 211.  Cit. Date: Q3 1951.
201. "Census Return".  RG14/31910 SD2 ED15 SN68.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
202. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 147.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
203. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0298s.  Cit. Date: Q3 1975.

The Death Index indicates that birth date was 31 Dec 1902 but Doris' birth was registered in the December
quarter of 1901. It is probable that the informant was in error.

204. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 180.  Cit. Date: Q3 1903.
205. Ibid.  Pontypridd, Vol 11a; page 713.  Cit. Date: Q1 1935.

Indexed as Irene Deacon & Christmas J Hughes.
206. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 195.  Cit. Date: Q2 1905.
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207. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 167.  Cit. Date: Q4 1907.
208. Ibid.  Pontypool Register B34B  Dist & Subdist 8372B  Entry 89.  Cit. Date: October 1993.

Birth date recorded at death.
209. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 365.  Cit. Date: Q2 1934.
210. Ibid.  Pontypool Register B34B  Dist & Subdist 8372B  Entry 89.  Cit. Date: October 1993.
211. Ibid.  Neath,Vol 11a; page 1051.  Cit. Date: Q1 1911.
212. Ibid.  Neath, Vol 11a; page1821.  Cit. Date: Q2 1931.
213. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 117.  Cit. Date: Q1 1878.
214. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 114.  Cit. Date: Q1 1881.
215. "Census Return".  RG11/5246; Folio 110; Page 30.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
216. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 249.  Cit. Date: Q4 1902.
217. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 344.  Cit. Date: Q1 1959.

Indexed as William F Deacon.
218. "Census Return".  RG14/31917 SD2 ED22 SN292.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
219. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 130.  Cit. Date: Q3 1881.
220. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 176.  Cit. Date: Q1 1946.
221. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 183.  Cit. Date: Q3 1903.
222. "IGI Individual Record".  Pedigree Resource File - CD #147.  Cit. Date: 7 September 1903.
223. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 389.  Cit. Date: Q2 1928.
224. "IGI Individual Record".  Pedigree Resource File - CD #147.  Cit. Date: 9 April 1928.
225. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 180.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
226. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 28; page 0759.  Cit. Date: Q2 1978.

Birth date recorded at death.
227. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 363.  Cit. Date: Q3 1927.
228. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 28; page 0759.  Cit. Date: Q2 1978.
229. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page193.  Cit. Date: Q2 1909.
230. Ibid.  Torfaen, Register B41B  Dist & Subdist 8371B  Entry53.  Cit. Date: October 1997.

Birth date recorded at death.
231. Ibid.  Caerleon, Vol 11a; page 598.  Cit. Date: Q3 1936.
232. Ibid.  Torfaen, Register B41B  Dist & Subdist 8371B  Entry53.  Cit. Date: October 1997.
233. Ibid.  Stepney, Vol 1c; page 595.  Cit. Date: Q2 1912.

Mother's maiden name registered as Dickinson.
234. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1257.  Cit. Date: February 1987.

Birth date recorded at death.
235. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1257.  Cit. Date: February 1987.
236. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 927.  Cit. Date: Q4 1863.
237. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 149.  Cit. Date: Q4 1931.
238. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 58.  Cit. Date: Q2 1862.

Indexed as Silas James Deacon
239. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 291.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
240. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 207.  Cit. Date: Q2 1867.
241. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Pge 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
242. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.
243. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 224.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
244. Ibid.  Lambeth, Vol 1d; page 518.  Cit. Date: Q1 1898.
245. Ibid.  Woolwich, Vol 1d; page 1269.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
246. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 10; page 476.  Cit. Date: Q4 1839.
247. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 560.  Cit. Date: Q3 1864.
248. Ibid.  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 268a.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
249. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 198.  Cit. Date: Q3 1895.

Indexed as George Jones & Eliza Marchalsay
250. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 77.  Cit. Date: Q2 1902.
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251. "Census Return".  RG12/4362; Folio 132; Page 8.
252. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 99.  Cit. Date: Q2 1892.
253. "Census Return".  RG12/4362; Folio 132; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
254. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 184.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
255. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 304.  Cit. Date: Q1 1965.
256. "Census Return".  RG13/4945; Folio 162; Page 37.
257. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 107.  Cit. Date: Q2 1908.
258. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 11a; page 94.  Cit. Date: Q4 1895.
259. "Census Return".  RG13/4946; Folio 22; Page 36.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
260. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 268.  Cit. Date: Q4 1896.
261. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 520.  Cit. Date: Q3 1866.
262. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 330.  Cit. Date: Q3 1931.
263. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 163.  Cit. Date: Q2 1942.
264. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol11a; page 316.  Cit. Date: Q1 1941.

Estimated birth year based on age at death.
265. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol11a; page 316.  Cit. Date: Q1 1941.
266. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 136.  Cit. Date: Q4 1868.
267. Ibid.  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 435.  Cit. Date: Q4 1890.
268. "Census Return".  RG13/4944; Folio 145; Page 11.
269. Ibid.  RG13/4944; Folio 145; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
270. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 148.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
271. Ibid.  Watford, Vol 3a; page 610.  Cit. Date: Q1 1893.
272. Ibid.  Watford, Vol 3a; page 637.  Cit. Date: Q1 1895.
273. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 8c; page 916.  Cit. Date: Q2 1970.
274. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 231.  Cit. Date: Q1 1923.

Indexed as Percy O Cross & Mabel E Coleman
275. Ibid.  Watford, Vol 3a; page 624.  Cit. Date: Q4 1896.
276. Ibid.  Dover, Vol 16; page 1174.  Cit. Date: Q4 1975.

Birth date recorded at death.
277. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 362.  Cit. Date: Q4 1924.
278. Ibid.  Dover, Vol 16; page 1174.  Cit. Date: Q4 1975.
279. "Census Return".  RG14/31911 RD586 SD2 ED16 SN70.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
280. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q3 1902.
281. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1295.  Cit. Date: Q4 1981.

Birth date recorded at death.
282. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 356.  Cit. Date: Q4 1924.
283. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1295.  Cit. Date: Q4 1981.
284. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 175.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
285. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 28; page 0367.  Cit. Date: Q3 1980.

Birth date recorded at death.
286. Ibid.  Newport Market, Vol 11a; page 329.  Cit. Date: Q1 1929.

Indexed as Charlotte J Cross & William C Hards
287. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 28; page 0367.  Cit. Date: Q3 1980.
288. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q4 1907.
289. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 202.  Cit. Date: Q3 1910.
290. Ibid.  Wolverhampton  Register D49A  Dist & Subdist 0771D  Entry 26.  Cit. Date: March 1996.

Birth date recorded at death.
291. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 372.  Cit. Date: Q4 1933.
292. Ibid.  Wolverhampton  Register D49A  Dist & Subdist 0771D  Entry 26.  Cit. Date: March 1996.
293. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 125.  Cit. Date: Q4 1870.
294. Ibid.  Hartley Wintney, Vol 2c; page 430.  Cit. Date: Q3 1906.
295. Ibid.  Reading, Vol 2c; page 396.  Cit. Date: Q4 1937.
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296. "Census Return".  RG14/6621 RD122 SD1 ED8 SN169.
297. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Christchurch, Vol 2b; page 617.  Cit. Date: Q2 1874.
298. Ibid.  Wokingham, Vol 2c; page 625.  Cit. Date: Q1 1932.

Indrxed as Frederick Young.
299. "Census Return".  RG14/6621 RD122 SD1 ED8 SN169.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
300. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wokingham, Vol 2c; page 289.  Cit. Date: Q1 1908.
301. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 153.  Cit. Date: Q2 1874.
302. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol11a; page 206.  Cit. Date: Q1 1902.
303. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q3 1955.
304. "Census Return".  RG14/31916 RD586 SD2 ED21 SN6.
305. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 251.  Cit. Date: Q2 1963.
306. "Census Return".  RG14/31916 RD586 SD2 ED21 SN6.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
307. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 194.  Cit. Date: Q1 1903.
308. Ibid.  Newport, Vol 8c; page 207.  Cit. Date: Q2 1966.
309. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 188.  Cit. Date: Q2 1908.
310. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1135.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.

Birth date recorded at death
311. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q1 1933.
312. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1135.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.
313. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 191.  Cit. Date: Q3 1909.
314. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1372.  Cit. Date: Q1 1976.

Birth date recorded at death.
315. Ibid.  Edmonton, Vol 3a; page 3122.  Cit. Date: Q4 1939.
316. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1372.  Cit. Date: Q1 1976.
317. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 144.  Cit. Date: Q3 1876.

Indexed as Willie Smithwick.
318. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 156.  Cit. Date: Q3 1878.
319. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 99.  Cit. Date: Q2 1882.
320. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 142.  Cit. Date: Q3 1880.
321. "Census Return".  RG11/5251; Folio 129; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
322. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 96.  Cit. Date: Q4 1907.
323. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 297.  Cit. Date: Q2 1908.
324. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 300.  Cit. Date: Q4 1957.
325. "Census Return".  RG14/31985 RD587 SD2 ED26 SN301.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
326. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 194.  Cit. Date: Q1 1886.
327. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 8c; page 278.  Cit. Date: Q1 1957.
328. Ibid.  Newport M, Vol 11a; page 234.  Cit. Date: Q3 1910.
329. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1074.  Cit. Date: Q2 1977.

Birth date recorded at death.
330. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 11a; page 349.  Cit. Date: Q4 1932.
331. Ibid.  Pontypool, Vol 28; page 1074.  Cit. Date: Q2 1977.
332. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 10; page 527.  Cit. Date: Q2 1845.
333. Ibid.  Ross, Vol 6a; page 353.  Cit. Date: Q1 1878.
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